
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Democracy and Standards Committee 

Date: Monday 7th November, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 
1BP 
 

To Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
Councillors Lora Lawman (Chair) , Councillor Macaulay Nichol (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, 
Lyn Buckingham, Robin Carter, Emily Fedorowycz, Kirk Harrison, Paul Marks, Dorothy 
Maxwell, Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer, Michael Tye and Kevin Watt. 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillors Paul Bell, Jonathan Ekins, Philip Irwin, Leanne Buckingham, Dez Dell and 
Anne Lee.  
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2022 

and reconvened on 10 October 2022 
 

 5 - 12 

 
Items for Discussion  

04   Meeting Procedure Rules Paul Goult 
 

13 - 46 
 
05   Proposals for a  Scrutiny Review Adele Wylie 

 
47 - 64 

 
06   Close of meeting  

 
 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Friday 28 October 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorth
[...]
 approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at 7 pm on Monday 
12th September, 2022 (and reconvened at 7pm on 10 October 2022)  at the Council 
Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, Northants. NN8 1BP 
 
Present: - 
Members: 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair)   
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
 

Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Michael Tye 
 

Officer: - 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees & Members) 
 

32 Apologies/Adjournment of meeting  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addison, Lyn Buckingham, 
Fedorowycz, Harrison, Nichol and Watt. 
  
The Chair welcomed Councillor A Mercer to the meeting as a member of the 
committee.  
  
Period of Mourning 
  
Following the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II, the Chair paid tribute to Her 
Majesty’s dedicated service to the country and expressed the condolences of the 
committee to King Charles III and the Royal family.    
  
She asked Members to stand and observe a two minute silence.  
  
In recognition of the period of mourning the Chair suggested the meeting be adjourned 
to Monday 10 October 2022 at 7pm.  This was proposed by Councillor A Mercer and 
seconded by Councillor Marks. On being put to the vote the motion was declared 
carried unanimously. 
  
Resolved that the meeting be adjourned to be reconvened on 10 October 2022..   
  
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.05pm.    
  
The meeting was reconvened at 7pm on 10 October 2022. 
  
The following councillors and officers were present: 
  
Councillors Lora Lawman (Chair), Macaulay Nichol (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, Lyn 
Buckingham, Robin Carter, Emily Fedorowycz, Kirk Harrison, Paul Marks, Dorothy 
Maxwell, Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer and Michael Tye.   
  
Adele Wylie, Director of Governance, Human Resources and Monitoring Officer, 
Paul Goult, Interim Democratic Services Manager, 
Ben Smith, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager and 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members). 
  
An apology was received from Councillor Kevin Watt. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  
33 Members' Declarations of interest (if any)  

 
The Chair invited members to make a declaration if they wished to do so.  
  
Resolved to note that no declarations were made.   
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2022  
 
Resolved to note that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 were approved 
and signed as a true record.  
 

35 Notification of any requests to address the meeting  
 
Resolved to note that no requests had been received to address the meeting.  
 

36 Start time of Full Council meetings  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance, HR and Monitoring 
Officer was received to consider the formulation, by the committee, of a 
recommendation to full Council on the start time of future Full Council meetings.  
  
In September 2022 Full Council agreed to trial an alternative start time for ordinary full 
council meetings of 2pm, instead of 7pm, with an agreement to review the decision 
after a reasonable number of council meeting had been held.  
  
Since that decision seven meetings of full council had taken place, along with the 
Budget Full Council meeting, which started at 10am and a Special Full Council 
meeting, which commenced at 7pm.   
  
A recent questionnaire to councillors had resulted in 53 responses being received, 
details of which were appended to the report.  
  
Also appended to the report were the following:  
  
Appendix A - Details of Apologies, meeting duration and
[...]
     outcome of the recruitment process will be reported back to the committee, 
to recommend appointments to full Council for approval. 

 
39 Update on Local Government Boundary Review  

 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance, HR and Monitoring 
Officer was received to update members on Phase One – Council Size, as part of a 
review of electoral arrangements in North Northamptonshire by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England.  
  
The report detailed the work undertaken by this committee on the review and the 
recommendation approved on 23 June 2022 for submission to the Boundary 
Commission. The primary objective of the review was to improve electoral equality to 
ensure that each voter had the same or similar representation on the council.  
  
The Boundary Commission responded to the submission on 24 August 2022, with the 
letter being appended to the report, advising that it could not reach a decision on 
Council size based upon the evidence in the submission and invited further evidence 
to be submitted by 21 October 2022.  
  
The report explained the role of the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE), who is responsible for carrying out reviews of local authority 
electoral arrangements.  Such review would look at the total number of councillors 
elected to the authority, the number and boundaries of wards for the purposes of the 
election of councillors, the number of councillors per ward and the name of such ward.  
  
The Director informed the committee that work was ongoing to progress this further 
and the Lead Commissioner would meet with the leaders of each political group.  
  
Members commented that they were disappointed with the Commissioner’s decision 
as a considerable amount of work had been put into the submission, which they 
considered had been robust and evidence based.  They were also concerned over the 
timeline, which the Director confirmed had been extended since the report had been 
produced.  
  
Members could also submit individual comments to the Commissioner.  
  
Resolved to note: 

Page 10



  
(i)            the letter and delay on the decision of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission; 
(ii)          that the political leaders will meet with the Leader Commissioner; 
(iii)         that further evidence, to support the submission, in relation to Council Size 

would be submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission, 
 

40 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.25pm.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Democracy & Standards Committee 

7th November 2022 
 

 
 

 
 

 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Copy of revised draft Meeting Procedure Rules 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. For the Committee to consider revisions to the current Meeting Procedure 

Rules. Any recommended revisions would require ratification by Full Council. 
The Rules cover the formal meetings of Council as determined in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. Following discussion by the Constitutional Working Group (CWG), it is being 

recommended that certain amendments be made to the Meeting Procedure 
Rules. On consideration of the current Rules, it was noted that there was the 
need to clarify certain aspects of procedure and to incorporate certain “learning 
points” since Vesting Day and the operation of both Full Council meetings and 
those of committees. 

  

Report Title 
 

Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

Report Author Adele Wylie (Director of Governance/Human Resources 
& Monitoring Officer) 
Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member N/A 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
3. Recommendations 
 

(a) That the revised Meeting Procedure Rules (as detailed in Appendix A) be 
submitted to Full Council for approval. 

 
3.1. Reason for Recommendations – Following review of the operation of the 

Meeting Procedure Rules since Vesting Day it is suggested that some 
amendments are made to improve the efficient and effective decision 
making of the Council’s governance structure. 

3.2. Alternative Options Considered – there are some discrepancies that require 
determination and areas which require clarification to ensure the smooth 
running of Full Council and committees. Failure to address these issues may 
result in disjointed meetings and overuse of Chair’s discretion. 
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. Under the Committee’s terms of reference, there is a requirement to review the 
Council’s Constitution and decision-making governance. The Meeting 
Procedure Rules are a key element of the Constitution, detailing how Full 
Council and committees operate. The Rules include statutory provisions, 
statutory guidance and best practise. 

 
4.2. The Council has now been in operation for 18 months. It is therefore being 

recommended that the Rules be reviewed and amended in light of experience 
since Vesting Day. 

 
4.3. The recommended draft Rules (Appendix A) provide an opportunity to clarify 

certain procedures and address issues that have arisen since Vesting Day, 
whilst ensuring that public participation, councillors rights and the decision-
making process of the Council are protected. 

 
4.4. The proposed amended Rules have been the subject of discussion and debate 

at meetings of the Constitutional Working Group and are being recommended 
to the Committee for consideration. 

 

5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. Appendix A contains the proposed amended Meeting Procedure Rules. Whilst 

the current Rules have provided a basis for the conduct of meetings over the 
previous 18 months there have been issues that
[...]
ly be confirmed at the next 
 meeting of the Council. 

12.2 Only matters relating to the accuracy of the minutes can be raised. Approval of 
 the minutes requires a Mover and a Seconder and voted upon. Once approved 
 the Chair shall sign the minutes. 

13.  Matters for decision by the Council 

13.1 All matters for decision by the Council shall be included with the agenda, other 
 than items of urgency under Procedure Rule 11 above. 

13.2 Any recommendation, motion, or proposed decision to be made by Council 
 must first be moved by a councillor and seconded by another councillor prior to 
 any vote on the item being taken. In seconding a recommendation, motion or 
 proposed decision, where a debate on the item is permissible the seconder may 
 reserve their right to speak until later in the debate. 

14.  Motions (Procedural) which may be Moved Without Notice 

14.1 The following motions may be moved at a Council meeting without notice – 

 (i) Appointment of a Chair of the meeting at which the motion is made; 

Page 23



North Northamptonshire Council Constitution – Part 3.2 – Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

8 
 

 (ii) Motions relating to the accuracy of the minutes of the Council, committee 
  or sub-committee; 

 (iii) That an item of business specified in the summons should have  
  precedence; 

 (iv) Reference of an item to Council, the Executive, a committee or sub- 
  committee; 

 (v) Appointment of or appointment to committees or sub-committees  
  occasioned by an item mentioned in the summons of the meeting; 

  (vi) Notification by the Leader of the Council of appointments to the  
  Executive; 

 (vii) Receipt of records of Executive Decisions; 

 (viii) Adoption of recommendations of the Executive, a committee or a sub-
  committee and any consequent resolutions; 

 (ix) That leave is given to withdraw a motion; 

 (x) That leave is given to alter a motion by the mover of that motion; 

 (xi) Receipt of reports of officers and any consequent resolut
[...]
der this procedure shall submit the 
 statement to the named contact in Democratic Services as detailed on the 
 summons of the meeting in writing to Democratic Services, The Cube, George 
 Street, Corby NN17 1QG or by email to -
 democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk by 5:00 pm at least two clear 
 working days before the beginning of the meeting of the Council at which it is 
 to be raised. The person’s name, address and telephone and/or email details 
 must be included. 

15.6 A statement put under this procedure must relate to a report or motion on the 
 public  part of the agenda where the Council are being requested to determine 
 a matter. A statement will not be accepted under these rules where it relates to 
 a standing agenda item e.g., acceptance of minutes, declarations of interest or 
 where it relates to a Motion Without Notice. 

15.7 Statements shall be printed in order of receipt and circulated to councillors prior 
 to the commencement of the meeting. No discussion shall be allowed on 
 statements. 

15.8 The person making the statement shall normally attend the meeting to read out 
 their statement. When calling the member of the public to read out their 
 statement, if the Chair notes the member of the public is not present, the 
 statement will be noted as read and the Chair will proceed with the business of 
 the meeting. 

15.9 If statements are unsuitable in form, frivolous, defamatory, derogatory or relate 
 to a matter which the Council would be likely to consider in the absence of the 
 press and public, the Chair in consultation with the Monitoring Officer shall have 
 the right to rule the statement out of order. The Chair shall also have the right 
 to rule statements out of order where necessary in order to avoid repetition. 

Page 25

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


North Northamptonshire Council Constitution – Part 3.2 – Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

10 
 

15.10 Statements relating to matters under consideration b
[...]
ice. 

16.4 Questions shall be framed as to elicit information rather than make a statement 
 and shall be limited to 50 words. 

16.5 Questions shall be printed in order of receipt and circulated to councillors prior 
 to the commencement of the Council meeting. The Chair shall have discretion 
 to change the order of questions to allow a broader variety of matters to be 
 considered by the meeting concerned. A copy of the response will be provided 
 to the member of the public prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

16.6 A member of the public may submit no more than one question at a meeting; 
  

16.7 No discussion or debate shall be allowed on public questions or answers. The 
 person asking the question shall not be required to read their question, nor shall 
 the person responding be required to read out their response if their response 

Page 26

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


North Northamptonshire Council Constitution – Part 3.2 – Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

11 
 

 has been circulated to councillors. Supplementary questions and answers 
 shall be read out. 

16.8 A question will be ruled out of order and rejected by the Chair, in consultation 
 with the Monitoring Officer, where it – 

 (i) Does not relate to a matter for which North Northamptonshire Council 
  has a power, duty or responsibility; 

 (ii) Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, vexatious, unlawful or otherwise  
  improper; 

 (iii) Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; 

 (iv) Names or identifies individual service users, members of staff or  
  members of staff of partner agencies; 

 (v) Relates to matters under consideration by North Northamptonshire  
  Council in its role as Planning Authority or Licensing Authority (relates to 
  proposed or registered applications yet to be determined). Questions 
  relating to general planning or licensing policy would be permitted; 

 (vi) Is considered to be inappropriate for the particular meeting. 
[...]
ns at full Council meetings 

17.1 Subject to the requirements of this procedure, a councillor of North 
 Northamptonshire Council, may submit a written question to the Leader of the 
 Council, an Executive Member, the Chair of a standing committee or the Chair 
 of the Council. 

17.2  A councillor wishing to ask a question under this procedure shall submit their 
 question to the named contact in Democratic Services as detailed on the 
 summons of the meeting in writing to Democratic Services, The Cube, George 
 Street, Corby NN17 1QG or by email to -
 democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk by 5:00 pm at least six clear 
 working days before the beginning of the meeting of the Council at which it is 
 to be raised.  

17.3 A question shall be directed to the Leader of the Council, an Executive Member, 
 a Chair of a standing committee or the Chair of the Council. The question must 
 relate to a matter which North Northamptonshire Council has powers, duties or 
 responsibilities for under law or local choice. 

17.4 Questions shall be framed as to elicit information rather than make a statement 
 and shall be limited to 50 words. 

17.5 Questions shall be printed in order of receipt and circulated to councillors prior 
 to the commencement of the Council meeting. The Chair shall have discretion 
 to change the order of questions to allow a broader variety of matters to be 
 considered by the meeting concerned. 

17.6 A councillor may submit no more than three questions at a meeting; however, 
 the Chair reserves the right to ensure other councillors have the opportunity to 
 table their questions, in which case the Chair may prioritise the questions 
 received in order to provide greater participation. 

17.7 No discussion or debate shall be allowed on councillor questions or answers. 
 The councillor asking the question shall not be required to read their question, 
 nor shall the councillor responding be required to read out their response. 
 Supplementary ques
[...]
e Council, a committee or sub-
 committee where its suspension is moved and agreed except where this would 
 be in contravention of statute. 

42.2 A motion to suspend Procedure Rules shall not be moved without notice (that 
 is under Procedure Rule 19.20 (v)) unless there shall be present at least one-
 third of the membership of the Council (26 councillors), or that committee or 
 that sub-committee, respectively. 

43.  Interpretation of Procedure Rules 

43.1 The ruling of the person presiding as to the construction or application of any 
 of these Procedure Rules, or as to any proceedings of the Council, committee 
 or sub-committee shall not be challenged at the meeting. 

43.2 The person presiding, prior to enacting Procedure Rule 39 shall consult on 
 any question of interpretation with the Monitoring Officer, or in their absence 
 their designated nominee. 

44.  Submission of Notices by Councillors – Electronic Means 

44.1 A councillor may communicate, by electronic means using their Council email 
 address, any notice under any of the Council’s Procedure Rules to initiate any 
 process or procedure provided it is clear that that councillor has originated the 
 notice.  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Democracy & Standards Committee 

 7th November 2022 
 

 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Copy of presentation slides 
Appendix B – Proposed scrutiny structure 
Appendix C – Indicative timetable 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. For the Committee to initiate a consultation on the current scrutiny 
arrangements of the Council following a review by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The Council has a general requirement to review its governance 
arrangements to ensure compliance with legislation and ensure its decision-
making structures allow for efficient and effective decision making. The role of 
scrutiny has an important role in ensuring that the Executive are held to 
account and that key decisions are made in an appropriate manner, taking all 
relevant factors into account. 
  

2.2. It is important that scrutiny is focused and effective, helping to ensure that 
policy making is improved and efficiency of delivery of services to the public 
maximised. 

Report Title 
 

Proposals for a Scrutiny Review  
 

Report Author Adele Wylie 
Director of HR & Governance/Monitoring Officer 
Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Executive Member N/A 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. The Committee – 
 
(i) Approve the principles contained in the Monitoring Officer’s 

presentation (Appendix A & B) as the basis for wider consultation on 
the future structure of scrutiny within the Council; and 

(ii) Approve the indicative timetable (Appendix C) for consultation on, and 
determination of, the proposals within the presentation and report. 

 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations – To instigate a debate and consultation into 

consideration of the future structure of the scrutiny function within the 
governance arrangements of the Council, in order for the Council to fulfil its 
statutory obligations.  
 

3.3. Alternative Options Considered – Any comments and suggestions submitted 
under the proposed consultation would be reported back to the Committee 
for consideration prior to any recommendation(s) to Full Council. 
 

Report Background 

3.4. North Northamptonshire Council operates an executive model of governance 
and is required under statute to operate at least one scrutiny committee. 
 

3.5. The purpose of the scrutiny function is to influence policies and decisions 
made by the Executive and other organisations delivering services to the 
public. This is achieved by reviewing key decisions made by the Executive, 
investigating important service delivery and strategic policy issues (i.e. 
through task & finish groups) and where appropriate through the call-in 
procedure challenging key decisions made. 
 

3.6. Since Vesting Day, the Council has operated with two scrutiny committees. 
The Scrutiny Commission is an overarching body which is able to establish 
topic-specific task & finish groups undertaking work on the approved Scrutiny 
Workplan. The Finance & Resources Scrutiny Committee specifically 
scrutinises and monitors the finances of the Council, with particular attention 
to in-year monitoring of spend and input into consultation on the draft budget 
for future years (as part of the budget-setting process and consultation). 
 

3.7. As the Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 recently presented to Full Council 
demonstrated, the scrutiny function of the Council has developed well since 
Vesting Day with some important work undertaken. It is recognised however 
that the quantity of work required to be undertaken exceeds existing capacity 
and that there is a need to review scrutiny arrangements at both member and 
officer level. In particular, it is recognised that scrutiny’s role in relation to 
other public service providers requires enhancement. 

 

 
 

Page 48



4. Issues and Choices 
 

4.1. There is a need to ensure greater effectiveness and transparency in relation 
to the workload of the scrutiny function within the council. Current 
arrangements can lead to potential delays in undertaking work and 
duplication. To offset this, it is being recommended within the presentation 
that a Scrutiny Management Board (SMB) be established. This Board would 
comprise the chairs and vice-chairs of the scrutiny committees. The Board 
would manage the workload of the scrutiny function, ensuring that topics from 
the overall agreed Workplan and that call-ins were directed to the appropriate 
body. The role of 
[...]
tal Health and Wellbeing 
• Experiences and outcomes for patients 
• Public Health and healthy lives 
• Health Services 
• Education 
• Domestic Violence 
• Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Crime and Disorder (statutory duty) 
• Performance 

• Outward Facing 
• Membership 11 councillors 
• Political balance 
• Monthly meetings 
• Right to co-opt under the Education Act and NHS Act 

2006 

Executive Director of 
Adults, Health 
Partnerships and 
Housing 

Current 2022/23 Task & Finish Groups – Maintained Nurseries, Asset Realisation, Outside Bodies (pending), Budget Setting 2023/24 (pending). 

P
age 61

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSULTATION AND DETERMINATION TIMETABLE      Appendix C  

TIMELINE OPTION 1  TIMELINE OPTION 2 
(CWG recommended option) 
 

DATE ACTION  DATE ACTION 
24.10.22 Proposals discussed by the 

Constitutional Working Group 
(CWG) 

 24.10.22 Proposals discussed by the 
Constitutional Working Group 
(CWG) 

07.11.22 Report to Democracy and 
Standards Committee 

 07.11.22 Report to Democracy and 
Standards Committee 

08.11.22 
– 
23.12.22 

Consultation Period  08.11.22 
– 
24.02.23 

Consultation Period 

09.01.23 Report to Democratic and 
Standards Committee 

 13.03.23 Report to Democratic and 
Standards Committee 

26.01.23 
 

Report to Full Council 
(implementation date to be 
agreed) 

 30.03.23 Report to Full Council 
(implementation date to be 
agreed) 

 

P
age 63

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2022 and reconvened on 10 October 2022
	4 Meeting Procedure Rules
	Democracy & Standards Committee
	4 - Appendix A - Meeting Procedure Rules PG

	5 Proposals for a  Scrutiny Review
	Democracy & Standards Committee
	5 - Appendix A - Proposals for a Scrutiny Review
	5 - Appendix B - Proposals for a Scrutiny Review v2
	5 - Appendix C - Proposals for a Scrutiny Review v2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at 7.00 pm on Monday 
7th November, 2022 at the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP. 
 
Present:- 
Members: 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair)  
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Michael Tye 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers: 
Adele Wylie, Director of Governance/HR & MO, 
Paul Goult, Interim Democratic Services Manager, 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
 

41 Apologies for absence  
 
Resolved to note that an apology for absence was received from Councillor Nichol. 
 

42 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The chair invited those Members who wished to do so to make a declaration.  
  
Resolved to note that no declarations were made.  
 

43 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2022 and reconvened on 10 
October 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2022 and reconvened on 10 
October 2022 were received.  
  
Resolved that the minutes be approved and signed as an accurate record of the 
meeting.  
 

44 Meeting Procedure Rules  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance/HR and MO was 
received for members to consider revisions to the current meeting procedure rules in 
relation to the formal meetings of Council and committees. 
  
The revised draft procedure rules were appended to the report.  
  
Mr Goult, Interim Democratic Services Manager, presented the report and explained 
that the Constitutional Working Group had been reviewing the procedure rules with 
reference being made at 5.2 of the report to the highlighted areas detailed in the 
appendix.  
  
The chair informed the committee that she had been handed three further pages of 
amendments prior to the commencement of the meeting.  These would have to form 



part of a future report to the working group and committee  and discussion would only 
be in relation to the published report before the committee.  
  
Members sought clarity over the submission of questions and the definition of six clear 
working days (17.2).  Officers clarified that this point related only to questions at full 
Council meetings. Details of dates and times, in relation to the Executive or 
Committee meetings, for submission of requests to address a meeting would be found 
on each individual agenda. For example a meeting to be held on a Thursday would 
mean that a request to speak would need to be made by the deadline of 5pm on the 
Monday.  
  
Resolved that the Constitutional Working Group consider the additional amendments 
at its next meeting, due to be held in December, and submit the revised Meeting 
Procedure Rules to the next meeting of the committee.  
   

45 Proposals for a  Scrutiny Review  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance/HR and MO was 
received for the committee to consider initiating a consultation into the current scrutiny 
arrangements following a review by the monitoring officer.  
  
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer, presented the report and explained that she had a 
requirement to review governance arrangements to ensure compliance with legislation 
to ensure its decision-making structures were efficient and effective.   
  
The role of scrutiny ensures that the Executive is held to account and that key 
decisions are made in an appropriate manner.  Scrutiny influences policies and 
decisions of the Executive but also other organisations delivering services to the 
public.  It investigates import service delivery through task and finish groups, and the 
call-in procedure.   
  
The council currently has two scrutiny committees, the Scrutiny Commission which 
can establish topic-specific task and finish groups undertaking the work on the 
Scrutiny workplan and Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee, which scrutinises 
and monitors the finances of the council, with attention on in-year monitoring of spend 
and input into consultation on the draft budget for future years as part of the budget 
setting process.  
  
It is recognised that the quantity of work exceeds existing capacity and requires 
enhancement.  
  
The Constitutional Working Group had received a presentation, with a copy of the 
slides appended to the report. Also appended to the report at Appendix B was the 
proposed scrutiny structure. 
  
The committee was asked to give approval to a consultation taking place on the 
proposed structure which included establishing the following: 
  

         Scrutiny management Board; 
         Corporate Scrutiny Committee; 
         Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee; 
         Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

  



Committee was also asked to consider the timeline for consultation at Appendix C. 
  
The committee generally discussed the proposed changes to the scrutiny function 
recognising that currently there was some cross-committee work that was a 
duplication.  They also considered that there was confusion over the call-in process 
and that those sitting on scrutiny needed specific skills to challenge. The committee 
considered that the scrutiny of external partners would be very welcome  
   
Some of the committee considered that the Executive Advisory Panels (EAPs) had not 
worked as had been expected. Many meetings had been cancelled, others had acted 
as briefing sessions and it was not clear whether any decisions on policy or 
recommendations were escalated to the Executive. It was felt that they needed to be 
more creative, to enable ideas to be discussed in an open and informal way with 
workplans in place so that progress could be evidenced. More clarity was sought on 
their purpose. 
  
Some members were unaware of when reports on particular subjects were being 
taken back to an EAP.  
  
 Mrs Wylie clarified that reports were published on the council website and that if 
members wished they could always contact the portfolio holder directly to ask when an 
item would be returning to an EAP.  
  
 Mrs Wylie also clarified that the EAPs were ‘a gift of the leader’ and as such the 
operation of them would need to be discussed with him directly and he would need to 
make any decision in relation to them.   
  
Members commented on the two timeline options and considered that Option 2 was 
the most appropriate.  
  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)              Approval be given for a wider consultation on the future structure of scrutiny 
within the council in line with the principles contained in the monitoring 
officer’s report; 

(ii)            Approval be given to indicative timeline, as detailed at option 2, for 
consultation and determination of the proposals.  

  
 

46 Close of meeting  
 
Resolved to note that the meeting concluded at 8.05pm  
  
  
  
  
                                                Chairman………………………………… 
 
 


